Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Suzo International (Nederland) B.V.	04/11/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	131 South Dearborn St, IL	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6236170	
Patent Number:	6176373	
Application Number:	10496613	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin Brown & Wood LLP Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

Total Attachments: 5 source=Suzo#page1.tif source=Suzo#page2.tif source=Suzo#page3.tif

500027178

REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0033

PATENT

source=Suzo#page4.tif source=Suzo#page5.tif

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Security Agreement") is made effective as of April 1, 2005 by and from SUZO INTERNATIONAL (NEDERLAND) B.V. (the "Grantor"), a private limited liability company organized under the laws of the Netherlands, with a principal business address of Antonie van Leeuwenhoekstraat 9, 3261 LT, Oud-Beijerland, the Netherlands, to and in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee have entered into a Pledge Agreement of Intellectual Property Rights dated March 22, 2005 ("Pledge Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the rights to intellectual property ("IP Rights") as provided in the Pledge Agreement, including, without limitation, the IP Rights which are listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which IP Rights are used, issued, registered or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and registries worldwide.

WHEREAS, this Security Agreement has been granted in conjunction with the Pledge Agreement between Grantor and Grantee, which Pledge Agreement was given to secure obligations owed by Grantor to Grantee under that certain Credit Agreement which is dated December 22, 2004 ("Credit Agreement"). The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to those set forth in the Pledge Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Security Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Pledge Agreement or Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Pledge Agreement.

2) The Security Interest.

- (a) This Grant is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of Grantor under the Credit Agreement and the Pledge Agreement. Upon the payment in full of all Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations), Grantee shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Grantor all reasonably requested instruments in writing releasing the security interest in the IP Rights acquired under this Security Agreement.
- (b) The Grantor hereby grants to Grantee a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights including, without limitation, the IP Rights set forth in Exhibit A, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Grant of Security Interest effective as of the date first written above.

SUZO INTERNATIONAL (NEDLERAND) B.V.

By: 🗸

Nome: John H. Underwood

Title:

Aforney-in-Fact

Thun H. Laderwitte (name), known to me to be the Minney in Fact (title) of SUZO INTERNATIONAL (NEDERLAND) B.V. personally came before me this 1 144 day of March, 2005, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the foregoing Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property on behalf of SUZO INTERNATIONAL (NEDERLAND) B.V. and has authority thereunder and such authority is duly received.

(SEAL)

Norary Public, State of Uline15

My Commission Expires: 10 5 15



SCHEDULE A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Design Rights

Design Right			Registration number	Expiration date
Community	design	right	000115597-0001	(to be renewed on)
"Light train"				30 December 2008

Issued Patents

Patent + territory	Registration number	Expiration date
Light Emitter System	6,236,170	Issue date 22 May 2001
(US Patent)		
Coin Elevating Device	6,176,363	Issue date 23 January 2001
(US Patent)		
Display system having a	1002448	Filed on 15 August 1997
number of light emitters and		
holders for the light emitters.		
(European patent)		
Display system having a	748885	Filed on 15 August 1997
number of light emitters and		
holders for the light emitters		
(Australian patent)		
Coin elevating device	1008874	Filed on 14 April 1998
(Dutch patent)		
Coin elevating device	0950989	Filed on 7 April 1999
(European patent)		
Device for processing coins	1013145	Filed on 6 December 2001
(Dutch patent)		
Device for dispensing disc-	1019509	Filed on 6 December 2001
shaped objects, such as coins		
(Dutch patent)		
Device for dispensing disc-	1019510	Filed on 6 December 2001
shaped objects, such as coins		
(Dutch patent)		
Device for dispensing coins	1002712	No information available
(Dutch patent)		
Device for dispensing coins	1006960	No information available

Patent Applications

Patent + territory	Application number	Application date
Device for dispensing disc- shaped object, such as coins (US patent)	Attorney docket number 903- 111 PCT/US	Application filed 26 May 2004, priority date 6 December 2001
Device for dispensing disc- shaped objects, such as coins (US patent)	No filing number provided	Application filed 25 May 2004, priority date 6 December 2001
Coin dispenser for transporting coins from reservoir upward to higher level dispensing slot by using rotating control arms positioned in curved section of coin guide to urge coins around the bend (US patent)	US 2005-0014462 A1 (publication number) 10/496,613 (US application number)	Application filed 25 May 2004 Priority date 6 December 2001
Device for dispensing disc- shaped objects, such as coins (European patent)	02783853.1 (EP 141779)	Priority date 6 December 2001
Device for dispensing disc- shaped object, such as coins (Eurasia patent)	200400776	Priority date 6 December 2001
Device for dispensing disc- shaped object, such as coins (Australian patent)	No application number	Application dated 15 June 2004, priority date 6 December 2001
Device for dispensing disc- shaped objects, such as coins (European patent)	02783854.9 (EP 1451782)	Priority date 6 December 2001
Device for dispensing disc- shaped objects, such as coins (Eurasia patent)	200400775	Priority date 6 December 2001
Device for dispensing disc- shaped objects, such as coins (Australian patent)	2002347676	Priority date 6 December 2001
Display system having a number of light emitters and holders for the light emitters (Japanese patent)	515232	Published 18 September 2001

Smart button panel ("druktoets	1027160	1 October 2004
met inwendige lichtgever")		
(Dutch patent)		

Trademarks

Trademark + territory	Registration number	Expiration date
CUBE HOPPER	2,081,253	Filing date 5 June 1996
(U.S. Trademark Registration)		
SUZO (word/device mark)	418899	To be renewed on 22 May
(Benelux)		2006.
FORT LOCK (word)	564406	To be renewed on 31 January
(Benelux)		2005, application for renewal
		must be filed before 31 July
		2005.
FORT LOCK (word)	639949	To be renewed 4 July 2005
(International trademark)		
GEMATIC (word)	564405	To be renewed on 31 January
(Benelux)		2005, application for renewal
	:	must be filed before 31 July
		2005.
GEMATIC (word)	639948	To be renewed 4 July 2015
(International trademark)		
CUBE HOPPER (word)	581451	To be renewed on 6 December
(Benelux)		2005.
CUBE HOPPER (word)	3321999	Expiry date 21 August 2013
(Community trademark)		
CUBE HOPPER	2101709	To be renewed on 6 March
(UK Patent Office)		2006.
CUBE HOPPER	655739	To be renewed on 30 May
(International trademark)		2006.

Trade names

Trade name	Territory	
Suzo International (Nederland)	The Netherlands	
B.V.		
S.T.C. Rotterdam	The Netherlands	

RECORDED: 04/13/2005